
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516019 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE SEE BOX BELOW 
 
Wednesday, 12 May 2021 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices on 
Thursday, 20 May 2021 at 9.30 am. 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 
Please note that members of the public should not speak to Committee Members prior to or 
during the meeting. 
 

Public speaking:  If you wish to speak at this meeting, please email DemocraticServices@north-
norfolk.gov.uk by 5pm on the Tuesday before the meeting with a copy of your statement. If you wish to 
attend the meeting in person, please notify us as soon as possible so we can ensure that you are 

accommodated safely. Alternatively, the Chairman can read out your statement.  
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting. Anyone wishing to do so should inform the Chairman. If you are a member of the public 
and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr A Brown, Mr C Cushing, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, 
Mrs W Fredericks, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Dr C Stockton, 
Mr A Varley and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr T FitzPatrick, Mr V FitzPatrick, 
Mr N Housden, Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, Mrs E Spagnola and Mr J Toye 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:DemocraticServices@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:DemocraticServices@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE NOTE: THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN 

 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
1.   CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 
 

2.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER(S) 
 

 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 

 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the 
Committee held on 8 April 2021. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To determine any other items of business which the Chairman 
decides should be   considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  
(b)  To consider any objections received to applications which the 

Head of Planning was authorised to determine at a previous 
meeting. 

 

 

5.   ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To consider any requests to defer determination of an application 
included in this agenda, so as to save any unnecessary waiting by 
members of the public attending for such applications.  

  
(b)  To determine the order of business for the meeting. 
 

 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  Members are 
requested to refer to the attached guidance and flowchart. 
 

 

OFFICERS' REPORTS 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
7.   SHERINGHAM - PF/21/0405 - USE OF LAND FOR SITING OF 

SHIPPING CONTAINER TO STORE WATER SPORTS EQUIPMENT  
FOR A LIMITED PERIOD FROM BEGINNING OF APRIL UNTIL END 
OF SEPTEMBER (2021 AND 2022), WITH REMOVAL OF CONTAINER 
OUTSIDE THOSE DATES; LAND ON THE PROMENADE, 

(Pages 3 - 16) 
 



SHERINGHAM, NORFOLK 
 

8.   WOLTERTON - PF/20/2072 - ERECTION OF DWELLING WITH 
ATTACHED DOUBLE GARAGE; PARK FARM OFFICE, WOLTERTON 
PARK, WOLTERTON FOR MR & MRS MICHAEL AND CLARE 
MCNAMARA 
 

(Pages 17 - 30) 
 

9.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 
ABOVE 
 

 
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
12.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF 

THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 
4 ABOVE 
 

 
 

13.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Declarations of Interest at Meetings 

 
 

 

When declaring an interest at a meeting, Members are asked to indicate whether their interest in the matter is 
pecuniary, or if the matter relates to, or affects a pecuniary interest they have, or if it is another type of interest 
Members are required to identify the nature of the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. In the case 
of other interests, the member may speak and vote. If it is a pecuniary interest, the member 
[...]
on? 

Does the matter indirectly affect or relate 
to a pecuniary interest I have declared, or 
a matter noted at B above? 

You are unlikely to have 
an interest. You do not 

need to do anything 
further. 

No 

O
th

e
r 

In
te

re
s
t 

R
e
la

te
d
 P

e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 

P
e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 I
n
te

re
s
t 

Page 2



 

SHERINGHAM – PF/21/0405 - Use of land for siting of shipping container to store 

water sports equipment  for a limited period from beginning of April until end of 

September (2021 and 2022), with removal of container outside those dates  

Land on The Promenade, Sheringham, Norfolk 

 

Minor Development 

Target Date: 20.04.2021 

Extension of Time: 14.05.2021 

Case Officer: Russell Stock 

Full Planning Permission 

 

RELEVANT SITE CONSTRAINTS 

 

Adjacent to the Undeveloped Coast  

England Coast Path Coastal Margin  

Within an ‘Open Land Area’ 

Within an area of ‘Public Realm’ 

Within the Settlement Boundary of Sheringham  

Sheringham Shore County Geodiversity Site 

Setting of North Norfolk Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 

Setting of Sheringham Conservation Area 

 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 

None. 

 

THE APPLICATION 

 

Site description: 

 

The application site consists of a section of the West Sheringham Promenade which juts out 

in front of an area of covered and uncovered seating and public toilets. The Marble Arch, 

which is found in this location is one of the key access/egress routes from the town onto the 

promenade and beach. The Lees gardens, play areas and the car parking along The 

Esplanade are located further to the south. Access to the beach in this location is provided 

via metal steps on either side of the section of promenade which juts out seaward. The 

promenade is of concrete construction with metal safety railings on the seaward edge.  

 

Proposal: 

 

This application seeks permission for the use of the land for the siting of a shipping container 

to store water sports equipment during t
[...]
n the vicinity of the 

application site. The Conservation and Design Officer has considered the proposed 

development and raises concern regarding the siting of a functional utilitarian structure 

without any apparent visual merit on the promenade where it would be readily visible from a 

range of different vantage points. These include: 

 

i) when approaching from the west along the promenade it would interrupt the 

continuity of the linear views back towards to the town centre. 

ii) Similarly, when walking the other way, it would interfere with the view down the 

length of the coastline and the open vista out to sea. 

iii) Coming down off the Esplanade and through the arch, a whole range of coastal 

views then open out from the two sloping footpaths and from the seating area on 

top of the shelter. These would certainly not be enhanced by having such a 

structure sitting on the outer edge of the promenade in full view. 

Page 13



iv) In this exposed position (rather than backed up against the cliff), the container 

would also have an injurious presence from higher up on the Leas and its cliff top 

footpath. 

 

With many of these vantage points mentioned above either falling within the Sheringham 

Conservation Area, or lying just outside it, there would clearly be an impact upon the views 

into and out from the designated area. As acknowledged in paragraph 194 of the NPPF, 

development within the setting of a heritage asset may impact on its significance. As such, 

the Conservation Officer concludes that the proposed development would result in ‘less than 

substantial’ harm being caused to a heritage asset. 

 

The development would therefore be contrary to the requirements of Policy EN 8. The 

heritage balance required by paragraph 196 of the NPPF, along with the wider planning 

balance is set out within section 5 below.  

 

4. Other material planning considerations 

 

Retail and commercial leisure proposals  

 

The proposals have 
[...]
rea’s as defined by Policies EN 5 and CT 1 respectively. The development would not 

enhance the open character, appearance, usability or recreational use of the land contrary to 

the requirements of these policies. This represents a clear departure from the Development 

Plan.  

 

As set out above paragraph 196 of the NPPF requires that where a development proposal 

will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this 

harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal. The Planning Practice 

Guidance (PPG) makes plain that for the purposes of applying the policy in paragraph 196 of 

the NPPF that public benefits could be anything that delivers economic, social or 

environmental progress as described in the NPPF. Less than substantial harm to the 

Sheringham Conservation area has been identified by virtue of development within its 

setting. The pubic benefits of the development comprise of both the economic and social 

aspects. The weight which can be given to these benefits however is reduced in the absence 

of supporting information/ justification. Furthermore, there would also be social harms as a 

result of the loss of ‘open space’. The Sheringham Conservation Area is a designated 

heritage asset and paragraph 193 of the NPPF makes it clear that the decision maker should 

give great weight to the asset’s conservation. Having regard to these matters, the harm 

resultant from the proposal would not be outweighed by the public benefits. Consequently, 

the development would be contrary to Policy EN 8 of the Development Plan and Section 16 

of the NPPF and would weigh against granting permission in the overall balance.   

 

In undertaking an overall balance of the competing aspects of the proposal, it is considered 

that the harms identified, would outweigh the benefits of the development. The proposals 

would not be in accordance with the requirements of the Development Plan, and it h
[...]
lk Local Development Framework 

Core Strategy September 2008 and Section 16 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework (February 2019).   

 

 

 

Page 16



Wolterton - PF/20/2072 – Erection of dwelling with attached double garage; Park farm 
Office, Wolterton Park, Wolterton for Mr & Mrs Michael and Clare McNamara 
 
Minor Development 
- Target Date: 05 January 2021 
Case Officer: Mr D Watson 
Full Planning Permission  
 
RELEVANT SITE CONSTRAINTS 
 
• LDF – Countryside 

• Conservation Area 

• Listed Building Grade II Consult Area 

• Unclassified Road 
• Landscape Character Area 
• LDF Tourism Asset Zone 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
Relating to the application site 
 
PU/20/0766:  Determination as to whether prior approval is required for a proposed change of 

use of a building from office use (Class B1(a)) to a dwellinghouse (Class C3).  Prior Approval 

Given 30/06/2020  

 

CL/20/0450: Certificate of Lawfulness for existing use of portacabin building as an office (Class 

B1(a)).  Lawful – certificate issued 28/04/2020 

 

PU/17/1490: Prior approval for a proposed change of use of a building from office use (B1a) to a 
dwellinghouse (C3).  Refusal of Prior Notification 03/11/2017     
 
PO/17/0216: Erection of two, 1.5 storey semi-detached dwellings. Refused 03/04/2017. 
 
The reasons for refusal related to the fact that: 
 

 the site was within the Countryside policy area where there is a general presumption against 
new build residential development.  

 

 the proposal would not provide safe and convenient access on foot, cycle, public and private 
transport that addresses the needs of all, including those with a disability, by virtue of the 
distance from the site to local services such that future occupiers would be totally reliant on 
the use of the car for everyday travel.  

 

 the location was considered to be unsustainable under paragraph 55 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
CL/13/1103: Certificate of lawfulness for exist
[...]
the availability of an appropriate 
level of supporting services and infrastructure. This part of the PPG does not contradict the 
broader Framework principles for achieving sustainable development".  It is considered that the 
proposal would result in significant harm with the introduction of a dwelling where it is likely there 
would be a very high reliance on private car use to access a full range of essential services, 
contrary to these principles. 
 
Those dwellings in close proximity were formed through the conversion of the traditional barns 
which were worthy of retention and which would have complied with relevant policies in the 
development plan in force at that time. This application is new build development in the 
Countryside and subject to more restrictive policy control.  
 
The proposal is contrary to policies SS 1 and SS 2 for the reasons stated above. 
 
Design, character and appearance of the conservation area: policies EN 2, EN 4 and EN 8 
 
With the amendments made to its height, it is considered that the proposed dwelling would be of 
an appropriate scale such that it would satisfactorily assimilate into the wider complex of 
converted barns and not be overly dominant.  Whilst not a copy of a barn, its design takes it cues 
from them in terms of appearance and has a logical relationship with the existing development in 
terms of its siting on the plot and its footprint.  External materials would reflect those of the 
adjacent buildings and further details would be secured by conditions.  It is considered that the 
proposal would respect the character of the existing development and whilst it would be of a larger 
scale than the portacabin, its design and appearance would be more appropriate and result in an 
enhancement to the character and appearance of the conservation area.  The would be no harm 
to the setting of the nearby listed buildings or Wolterton Park.   
 
Existing landscape features such as trees and hedges on the boundaries of t
[...]
 considerations in 
favour which outweigh the conflict with policies SS 1 and SS 2. 
 
Fall-back 
 
A fall-back position i.e. what would be the alternative use the site or development that could be 
carried out if planning permission was refused, is a material planning consideration.  This can 
include development that can be carried out under permitted development rights.  In this case the 
applicant is citing the existing permission for the conversion of the portacabin office building to a 
dwelling as a fall-back option.  It should however, be noted that this does not include the remainder 
and much greater part of the current application site such that the potential fall-back only relates 

Page 26



to about 4% of the overall site area. On this basis the scope for further development under the 
fall-back position is considered to be strictly limited. 
 
The weight to be attached to the possible fall back development should take proper account of 
the likelihood of such a fall back happening and should compare the relative merits of the fall back 
and the proposed development. The Courts have held that, in order to be a material consideration, 
a fall-back only has to have "more than a merely theoretical prospect".  While the likelihood of the 
fall-back occurring may affect the weight to be attached to it by the decision maker, the Courts 
did not rule that this affected its status as a material planning consideration.  Any proposed 
development which seeks to rely on the fall-back position should be given greater weight if it is 
more beneficial and has less impact than the development which could take place under the fall-
back position. 
 
There is no firm evidence provided within the application in respect of whether there is a realistic 
prospect of the existing permitted scheme being delivered if permission was to be refused. The 
fact that the existing permission has not been implemented, was only granted in June 2020 and 
was quickly followed by the cu
[...]
stationing of 9 no. caravans 
for residential use 
Land North Of Mill Road, Briston 
For Mr David O'Connor 
INFORMAL HEARING – Date TBA 
 
HOLT - PO/18/1857 - Outline planning application for the erection of up to 110 
dwellings with associated infrastructure to service 2 hectares of land 
potentially for a new Two Form Entry (2FE) primary school, public open space, 
landscaping and sustainable drainage system (SuDS) with main vehicular 
access point from Beresford Road and secondary pedestrian, cycle and 
emergency access from Lodge Close. All matters reserved except for means of 
access; Land off Beresford Road, Holt for Gladman Developments Ltd 
PUBLIC INQUIRY 20 October 2020 – Awaiting Decision 
 
CLEY-NEXT-THE-SEA - ENF/18/0164 - Alleged further amendments to an 
unlawful dwelling 
Arcady, Holt Road, Cley-next-the-Sea, Holt, NR25 7TU  
for Mr Adam Spiegal 
VIRTUAL INFORMAL HEARING 08 February 2021 – Deferred until after 31 March 
2021 – upon determination of newly submitted planning application  
 
ITTERINGHAM - ENF/17/0006 & CL/19/0756 - Annex which has permission for 
holiday let is being used for full residential purposes 
The Muster, Land adjoining Robin Farm, The Street, Itteringham, Norwich,  
NR11 7AX  for Mr E Goodman 
VIRTUAL PUBLIC INQUIRY 08 March 2021 – awaiting decision 
 
NORTH WALSHAM - ENF/18/0339 - Material change of use of the land for 
stationing of containers and jet washing of coaches, and a breach of condition 
as coaches are stored and manoeuvred outside the area details in the planning 
permission 02/0013 
Bluebird Container Storage, Laundry Loke, North Walsham, NR28 0BD 
for Mr John Silk, Bluebird Commercial Properties Ltd  
VIRTUAL PUBLIC INQUIRY 25 January 2021 – to be Re-Scheduled – Awaiting 
Dates 
 
RYBURGH - ENF/20/0231 – Replacement Roof 
19 Station Road, Great Ryburgh, Fakenham NR21 0DX  
For Christopher Buxton and A E Simcock 
INFORMAL HEARING – no date as yet 

 
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND 
 

BLAKENEY – P
[...]
 M Fisher 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION  

 
 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS - RESULTS AND SUMMARIES 
 

WIVETON - ENF/18/0061 - Works not in accordance of permission -  
Telecommunications monopole not removed.; Telephone Exchange, Hall Lane,  
Wiveton for Arqiva Limited  
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION – LEAD APPEAL  
Appeal Allowed  
 
WIVETON - PF/19/0856 - Retention of an electronic communications base 
station without removing the existing 12.5m high monopole mast and attached 
transmission dish (as required by condition 5 of prior approval ref. no. 
PA/17/0681); Telephone Exchange, Hall Lane, Wiveton for Arqiva Limited  

Page 33



WRITTEN REPRESENTATION – JOINT WITH ENF/18/0061 
Appeal Allowed 
 
 

(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS 
 

No change since previous report. 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	7 SHERINGHAM - PF/21/0405 - Use of land for siting of shipping container to store water sports equipment  for a limited period from beginning of April until end of September (2021 and 2022), with removal of container outside those dates; Land on The Promenade, Sheringham, Norfolk
	8 WOLTERTON - PF/20/2072 - Erection of dwelling with attached double garage; Park farm Office, Wolterton Park, Wolterton for Mr & Mrs Michael and Clare McNamara
	9 APPEALS SECTION



Minutes of the meeting


THURSDAY, 20 MAY 2021 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
Council Offices at 9.30 am when there were present: 
 

Councillors 
 

Mrs P Grove-Jones (Chairman) 
Mr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mr A Brown Mr C Cushing 
Mr P Fisher Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
Mrs W Fredericks Mr R Kershaw 
Mr N Lloyd Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
Mr N Pearce  
 
Mr J Toye (In place of Dr C Stockton) 

 
Officers 

 (* Attending by remote link) 
 

Mr P Rowson, Assistant Director for Planning 
Mr N Doran, Principal Lawyer 

Mr D Watson, Development Management Team Leader 
Mr R Stock, Senior Planning Officer (Major Projects) 

Mrs E Denny, Democratic Services Manager 
Miss L Yarham, Democratic Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) 

 
95 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBER(S) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr C Stockton and A Varley.  
One substitute Member attended the meeting as shown above. 
 

96 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 8 April 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

97 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

98 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor J Toye stated that he was the local Member for Wolterton PF/20/2072 and 
would abstain from voting as he was predetermined on this matter. 
 

99 SHERINGHAM - PF/21/0405 - USE OF LAND FOR SITING OF SHIPPING 
CONTAINER TO STORE WATER SPORTS EQUIPMENT  FOR A LIMITED 
PERIOD FROM BEGINNING OF APRIL UNTIL END OF SEPTEMBER (2021 AND 
2022), WITH REMOVAL OF CONTAINER OUTSIDE THOSE DATES; LAND ON 
THE PROMENADE, SHERINGHAM, NORFOLK 
 

 The Senior Planning Officer (Major Projects) presented the report by remote link and 



recommended refusal of this application as set out in the report.  A copy of the visual 
presentation had previously been forwarded to the Committee. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Stephen Pegg (Sheringham Town Council) 
Lewis Gray (supporting) 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the local Member, Councillor Mrs L 
Withington, was unable to attend the meeting but had submitted her comments. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning stated that Councillor Mrs Withington’s full 
comments were contained within the report.  She had in addition submitted the 
following explanation as to why she had called in the application, which he read to 
the Committee:  “This application has been very controversial and I have received 
many emails, telephone calls and comments in regard to both sides of the 
discussion. It would seem that this application may also determine precedents for 
future uses of promenade areas in Sheringham. Therefore I felt it was important that 
the decision was considered on planning terms in an objective, open and 
transparent arena.”   
 
Councillor A Brown requested clarification with regard to the relationship of the site 
with the Conservation Area boundary. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that the application site was 16 metres 
outside the Conservation Area boundary for Sheringham, but there were concerns 
with regard to the impact of the proposal on the setting and significance of the 
Conservation Area. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett declared that she was very involved with water sports 
and would abstain from voting on this matter.  Whilst there were many planning 
reasons why the application should not be approved, she considered that there were 
Human Rights issues to take into account in view of the importance of outdoor 
recreation in the pandemic.  Whilst siting a container where proposed would be a 
problem, there was nowhere else to operate from as paddleboards had to be within 
sight of a lifeguard.  She considered that it would be restrictive for the applicant to 
transport the paddleboards to and from the Promenade and the proposal would be a 
very good tourist offer.   
 
The Chairman pointed out that the benefits of the proposal had been highlighted in 
the report but it was necessary to consider the planning issues. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that he understood the desire to expand the business 
but was not convinced that it was appropriate to place a container on the 
Promenade, which could not be compared with the situation at Cromer as it was 
much more constrained.  Whilst he was supportive of small businesses, it could not 
be at the expense of the landscape and other aspects of tourism.  The container 
would be an ugly structure and it would be difficult to improve its appearance.  He 
considered that the Officer’s report had balanced the issues well.  He proposed 
refusal of this application in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd expressed sympathy for the applicant, who was trying to make a 
success of his business, and referred to the benefits of outdoor activities in the 
current circumstances.  However, he was disappointed that the proposed structure 
was a shipping container and there were no proposals to mitigate its appearance. 



 
Councillor R Kershaw considered that this was the right business but in the wrong 
place.  He considered that the proposed container would be a blot on the landscape 
of the Promenade.  He seconded the proposal to refuse this application. 
 
The Chairman stated that the Committee would welcome the business but the 
shipping container was the issue on which the Committee had to make its decision. 
 
Councillor N Pearce stated that his comments were included in the report as the 
consultation had been sent to him in error.  Whilst the proposal contravened a 
number of policies, the new business would provide economic benefits and the 
container was not a permanent structure.  It was a novel use of the coastline and the 
tourist season was expected to be busy.  He commended the applicant on his 
business venture and considered that a one-year permission would help the 
applicant. 
 
The Chairman asked the applicant how he would get the container onto the 
Promenade. 
 
Mr Gray explained that it would be delivered onto the Promenade on a low loader. 
 
Councillor A Brown considered that the applicant should be applauded for bringing 
his venture to Sheringham to satisfy visitor demands and promote tourism in the 
town.  He had reservations regarding the application as there was a need to 
consider the public realm.  He hoped the Council would work with the applicant to 
find alternative premises or alternative arrangements that would assist him to move 
forward with his business venture.   
 
RESOLVED by 9 votes to 2 with 1 abstention 
 
That this application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Assistant Director for Planning. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning confirmed that he would be happy to discuss 
with the applicant as to alternatives to mitigate the scheme and include the Town 
Council in discussions.   
 

100 WOLTERTON - PF/20/2072 - ERECTION OF DWELLING WITH ATTACHED 
DOUBLE GARAGE; PARK FARM OFFICE, WOLTERTON PARK, WOLTERTON 
FOR MR & MRS MICHAEL AND CLARE MCNAMARA 
 

 The Development Management Team Leader presented the report by remote link 
and recommended refusal of this application as set out in the report.  A copy of the 
visual presentation had previously been forwarded to the Committee. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Guy McNamara (supporting) 
 
Councillor J Toye, the local Member, stated that whilst he understood the Officer’s 
arguments and conclusion, he considered that there was an alternative balance in 
favour of the proposal.  Although in the Countryside, this was an infill plot in terms of 
the overall site.  The current office and storage uses already generated vehicle 
movements and human activity.  He considered that the land currently used for 
storage could become a garden area and provide benefits for wildlife and 



biodiversity.  He considered that the extant permission, if implemented, would result 
in development that would not sit well in its surroundings or in the context of the 
location.  He referred to the Conservation and Design Team’s view that the current 
proposal did no harm, and to the amount of local support for the proposal.  With the 
exception of Policies SS1 and SS2, all other policies had been satisfied.  He 
considered that the proposed development complied with NPPF paragraph 78 as the 
site was located in a group of settlements with a range of facilities.  He considered 
that the proposal would be a significant enhancement of the site in accordance with 
NPPF paragraph 79.  Whilst Policies SS1 and SS2 were good strategies to protect 
the Countryside, they did not fit all circumstances and in this case he considered that 
it would be sensible to acknowledge local opinion.  This was an infill proposal within 
a built compound of development on land that had an extant planning permission.  
He considered that the proposed dwelling was well designed, appropriate for the 
space and would be a visual enhancement with improved wildlife capacity and 
potentially fewer traffic movements.  He requested that the Committee reconsider 
the balance in this case. 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the Assistant Director for Planning reiterated the 
main points of the Development Management Team Leader’s presentation as the 
sound had been slightly muffled on the video link. 
 
Councillor N Pearce considered that this was a good scheme that would be of 
economic benefit and enhance the existing development.  He considered that the 
potential harm would be outweighed by the benefits of the scheme and the 
application should be approved.   
 
Councillor P Heinrich accepted that there were arguments in favour of the proposal 
in that it would complete the development and replace the storage yard, but it was in 
a very isolated location and the facilities in adjacent villages were not within sensible 
walking distance.  The former barns and other farm buildings had been converted 
under different regulations.  He referred to a recent application for barn conversions 
on a site where there had been a house and considered that it did not set a 
precedent for the replacement of a portable building.  Although he considered that 
the proposed house was well designed, it was a market dwelling and not a local 
exceptions proposal.  The Committee had always attempted to uphold Policies SS1 
and SS2 and he therefore reluctantly proposed the Officer’s recommendation to 
refuse this application. 
 
The Principal Lawyer reminded the Committee that it was necessary to make its 
decision in accordance with the Development Plan unless other material 
considerations indicated otherwise. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd considered that the proposal would clearly generate additional 
traffic movements.  It was in a Countryside location and would contravene the 
Council’s Countryside policies.  There was no mitigation for climate change in terms 
of electric vehicles, charging points, renewable energy or sustainable heating.  He 
considered that there were insufficient material reasons to outweigh the Officer’s 
recommendation.   He seconded the proposal to refuse this application.  
 
Councillor R Kershaw did not consider this to be a brownfield site.  He referred to a 
recent refusal of an application for a new dwelling in the Countryside on the site of a 
demolished farmhouse, which had a railway station and pub nearby.  The current 
proposal would be a building in the Countryside and he considered that it would be 
unwise to break the strategy in this particular case. 
 



Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett endorsed Councillor Lloyd’s comments.  She stated 
that climate change was an issue and additional vehicle movements had to be 
prevented where possible.   
 
The Chairman stated that barn conversions were covered by a different classification 
and legislation to this application.  The conversion of the existing portable building 
on the site could take place under the extant planning approval. 
 
RESOLVED by 10 votes to 1 with 1 abstention 
 
That this application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Assistant Director for Planning. 
 

101 APPEALS SECTION 
 

 (a) NEW APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted item 9(a) of the agenda. 
 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 
     
The Committee noted item 9(b) of the agenda. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning updated the Committee on the following appeals 
and answered Members’ questions: 
 
Holt PO/18/1857 – A decision was still awaited.  The Assistant Director for Planning 
would continue to press the Inspector for a determination date. 
 
Cley-Next-The-Sea ENF/18/0164 – the consultation period for the planning 
application would shortly expire.  The applicant would be given the opportunity to 
address any concerns that had been raised and further consultation would take 
place on any amendments, if necessary.  It was anticipated that the application 
would be brought before the Committee in July.   
 
North Walsham ENF/18/0339 – a planning application was currently under 
consideration by Officers. 
 
Itteringham ENF/17/0006 / CL/19/0756 – a decision on this appeal was still awaited. 
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND  
     
The Committee noted item 9(c) of the agenda. 
 
The Assistant Director for Planning informed the Committee that he would be 
meeting the Planning Inspector on site later that day in respect of High Kelling 
ENF/16/0131 and would press for a speedy decision. 
 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted item 9(d) of the agenda. 
 
Wiveton ENF/18/0061 and PF/19/0856 
The Assistant Director for Planning informed the Committee that the Inspector had 
upheld the Council’s case that a planning application was required and the position 



given by Counsel relating to the existing permission for the existing antenna on the 
site, but had not agreed with the Council’s material weighting in this matter.  He did 
not agree with the Inspector’s weighting of the landscape impact, but there were no 
technical flaws that could be challenged.  The claim for costs against the Council 
had been defended robustly and costs were not awarded. 
 
(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS  
 
The Committee noted item 9(e) of the agenda. 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.45 am. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 CHAIRMAN 

Thursday, 3 June 2021 


